ITEM NO.31 Court 6 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION XII-A

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s).19030/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-04-2020 in WPN No. 23057/2019 passed by the High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad)

POTTISREERAMULU TELUGU UNIVERSITY HYDERABAD & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

C. MAHENDER & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(WITH I.R. and IA No.93625/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.93627/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.93628/2020-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 22-02-2021 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.R. SHAH

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Madhavi Divan, ASG

Mr. P. Venkat Reddy, Adv. Mr. Prashant Tyagi, Adv Ms. Aishani Narain Adv

Ms. Ayush Puri Adv

Mr. P. Srinivas Reddy, Adv.

for M/S. Venkat Palwai Law Associates, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sadineni Ravi Kumar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- Having regard to the nature of the issues raised in the present proceedings, we direct that the Special Leave Petition be listed for hearing and final disposal on a non-miscellaneous day on 16 March 2021.
- 2 Ms Madhavi Divan, learned Additional Solicitor General, has appeared on behalf of the petitioners.

2

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the contesting parties shall file brief notes of submissions within a period of two weeks from today. The submissions shall also be emailed at cmvc.dyc@gmail.com.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I) AR-CUM-PS

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR) COURT MASTER